DHS/26184/2024-EA2 I/327932/2024

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

- Sub:- Estt:- HSD- Transfer & Posting of Assistant Surgeon on Administrative reasons -Orders issued
- Read:- 1.Government Letter No. A3-445/2024/H&FWD Dated: 05.08.2024
  - 2.No.E8-(SC-21/2023/IDK)3162/2023/DVACB Dated:06.03.2024
  - 3. Note No. E.C1-4054/2024/DHS dated.11/11/2024 from the Vigilance Section of Directorate of Health Services

## Order No. EA2-26184/2024/DHS Dated:14-11-2024

On the basis of Surprise Check report submitted by the Vigilance and Anti Corruption Bureau as per read 2nd above, the Government have directed the Director of Health Services to take disciplinary action against Dr.Shahin S PEN.796330, Assistant Surgeon, Primary Health Centre Chempakappara, Idukki. As per the Government letter he is doing illegal private practice and committed many other irregularities.

- 2. In the circumstances, it is not advisable to allow the incumbent to continue in the present station.
- 3. Therefore Dr.Shahin S, Assistant Surgeon, Primary Health Centre, Chempakappara, Idukki is hereby transferred and posted to Women & Children Hospital, Palakkad as Casualty Medical Officer and the District Medical Officer of Health Idukki should relive the Incumbent

DHS/26184/2024-EA2 I/327932/2024

with immediate effect.

4. The incumbent and the head of the institution are authorized to use the printout of the order from the official website of Director of Health Services for official purpose.

Necessary RTC should be furnished promptly.

## Director of Health Services

- To:- Dr.Shahin S,Assistant Surgeon, Primary Health Centre, Chempakappara,Idukki
- Copy to 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Thiruvananthapuram
- :- 2. The District Medical Officer of Health Idukki/Palakkad
  - 3. The Superintendent W&C Hospital Palakkad
  - 4. The Medical Officer(i/c) PHC, Chempakappara, Idukki
  - 5. File/ Stock File